

No. 05-988

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2005

LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,
Petitioner,
v.
EARL F. ARAKAKI, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF FLORIDA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, IDAHO, MAINE, MICHIGAN,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
VERMONT AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.

Attorney General of Florida

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE

Solicitor General

ERIK M. FIGLIO

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

SAMANTHA B. HUNTER

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399

(850) 414-3681

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Terry Goddard
Attorney General of Arizona
Office of the Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Mike Beebe
Attorney General of Arkansas
200 Tower Bldg., 323 Center
Street
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610

John Suthers
Attorney General of Colorado
Department of Law
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

Carl C. Danberg
Attorney General of Delaware
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Lawrence Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-1000

Steve Rowe
Attorney General of Maine
State House Station Six
Augusta, ME 04333

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General of Michigan
Post Office Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909-0212

Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon
Attorney General of Missouri
Office of the Attorney General
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Mike McGrath
Attorney General of Montana
P. O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Brian Sandoval
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

Jim Petro
Attorney General of Ohio
150 East Gay Street, 23rd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

W.A. Drew Edmondson
Attorney General of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd., Ste. 112
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894

Hardy Myers
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Henry McMaster
Attorney General of South
Carolina
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211-1549

Paul Summers
Attorney General of Tennessee
500 Charlotte Avenue
Nashville, TN 37243

Greg Abbott
Attorney General of Texas
Post Office Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Mark Shurtleff
Attorney General of Utah
Utah State Capitol Complex

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision directly conflicts with precedent in the Second, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits and has created uncertainty in the law	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s evisceration of Article III’s particularized injury requirement in cases initiated by state taxpayers dramatically undermines state sovereignty	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Bell v. City of Kellogg</i> , 922 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Board of Educ. v. New York State Teachers Retirement Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Colorado Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Dawson v. Childs</i> , 665 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	3, 4, 5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	2, 8
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1984)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 7
<i>Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Randall</i> , 891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	3
<i>O’Sullivan v. City of Chicago</i> , 396 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005) ..	8

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	2, 7
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Taub v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 842 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1988).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2, 7
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nancy C. Staudt, <i>Taxpayers in Court: A Systematic Study of a (Misunderstood) Standing Doctrine</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 771 (2003)	7, 8
